

Nos. 15-1179, 15-1220

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BREAD OF LIFE, LLC, d/b/a PANERA BREAD,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS AND GRAIN MILLERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 70, AFL-CIO, CLC**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

MARNI VON WILPERT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-2903

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BREAD OF LIFE, LLC, d/b/a PANERA BREAD)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Nos. 15-1179
)	15-1220
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	Board Case No.
)	7-CA-088519
BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO)	
WORKERS AND GRAIN MILLERS)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION,)	
LOCAL 70, AFL-CIO, CLC)	
)	
Intervenor)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Applicable statutory provisions	3
Statement of issue presented.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Statement of facts	5
A. Background: the Company’s three retail districts.....	5
B. Supervisory and management structure	6
C. Baker’s job duties.....	9
D. The Company separates the I-94 bakers from the non-unit bakers for administrative purposes	9
E. I-94 bakers have little interchange with bakers or cafes in other districts..	11
II. Procedural history	11
A. Prior proceedings	11
B. The representation and unfair-labor-practice proceedings after remand	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	17
Argument.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	18
A. A multi-facility unit comprising some, but not all, of an employer’s facilities is appropriate when the unit employees share a community of interest distinct from that of employees at the remaining facilities	19
B. The bakers in the Company’s I-94 district share a distinct community of interest.....	23
C. The Regional Director had the authority to conduct the election pursuant to the Board’s delegation of authority	35
1. The Company waived its challenge to Acting General Counsel Lafe Solomon’s authority by failing to raise it in the representation proceeding	36
2. In any event, the Company’s challenge to the Regional Director’s authority to conduct the election is meritless	38
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acme Markets, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1208 (1999)	22
* <i>Alamo Rent-A-Car</i> , 330 NLRB 897 (2000)	20,31,32
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	19
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Bashas', Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 710 (2002)	20, 21, 31, 32, 33
<i>Blue Man Vegas LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17, 20, 22, 28, 29
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Brewers & Maltsters v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Compare Clarian Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 332 (2005)	25
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 18, 19, 22, 28, 29, 34
<i>Dean Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings</i> , 341 NLRB 1079 (2004),	20,31,32,33,34
<i>Lawson Milk Co.</i> , 213 NLRB 360 (1974)	21,22,30,33
<i>Medina County Publ’ns</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	3
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	20
* <i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986)	20, 22, 24, 34
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Buffalo</i> , 191 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	13, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	17
<i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 22
<i>Sleepy’s Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 132 (2010)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Operating Eng’rs, Local 627</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	19
<i>SW General v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36, 37, 38
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>U.S. v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
* <i>Verizon Wireless</i> , 341 NLRB 483 (2004)	21,24,26,28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 142 NLRB 708 (1963)	22, 28
<i>White Cross Disc. Ctrs.</i> , 199 NLRB 721 (1972)	21, 25
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	38, 39
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	3
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4,5,13,14,15,18
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,5,12,14,15,18
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	4, 19
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3, 12
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 4, 37
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67	39
